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VISION STATEMENT 

Protection of interests of the Members through protection of the Clearing House of erstwhile Lahore 
Stock Exchange. 

MISSION STATEMENT 

To manage and maintain the funds and incomes of the Trust for utilization to protect the interests of the 
Members through protection of the Clearing House of erstwhile Lahore Stock Exchange. 

OBJECTIVES OF THE TRUST 

1. To constitute and administer the Fund and to take all steps necessary to protect the interest of
the Members of the Exchange through protection of Clearing House of the Exchange.

2. To generate earnings of the Fund for the above stated purpose.
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HISTORY 

Fund Establishment: 

In August-1995, the Governing Board of Directors of Lahore Stock Exchange (LSE) established the 
Members Contribution Fund (MCF) with an initial amount of Rs. 10 million. The members were to contrib 
ute @ 1/2 paisa on the value of transactions of Rs. 100/- routed through LSE’s Clearing House. In October-
1997, the Governing Board of Directors of Lahore Stock Exchange resolved to transfer the 15% of the 
amount of the MCF into the separate account of LSE Investor Protection Fund.  

Accordingly, in August-2006 the Trust Deed of the MCF Trust with the approval of LSE Board of Directors 
and the SECP was executed and registered with the registrar concerned and the Chairman LSE, MD LSE 
and the Directors of LSE were appointed as the Trustees of the MCF Trust.  

Fund Generation: 

Since September-2005, as per the composition of LAGA charges, the transaction rates for both the MCF 
and IPF had been collected @ 0.0008925% per transaction till the date of Integration of Stock Exchanges 
i.e., January 11, 2016 from Members/TREC holders on weekly basis. As per direction of the Commission
in November-2011 a separate bank account of the MCF Trust was opened and the amount of Rs. 55.4 
million was transferred into the separate account of the MCF Trust. 

Demutualization and Integration: 

During the year 2012, under first phase of the Stock Exchanges (Corporatization, Demutualization and 
Integration) Act, 2012 the stock exchanges were demutualized and became public companies and the 
brokers (earlier called members) were issued the shares of the public company (Lahore Stock Exchange 
Ltd.) along with the Trading Right Entitlement Certificates (TRECs). 

Role of SECP, Terms & Conditions of the Trust and Execution of Trust Deeds: 

In the year 2015, under the second phase of the Stock Exchanges Act, 2012 the stock exchanges were 
entered into the Scheme of Integration which was executed by January 11, 2016 under the Integration 
Order of the Commission and accordingly, Lahore Stock Exchange Ltd. ceased to be the stock exchange 
while converting into NBFC.  

In continuation of the Stock Exchanges Act, 2012 the Commission issued the amended Stock Exchanges 
(Corporatization, Demutualization and Integration) Regulations, 2012 dated, December 17th, 2015. Under 
Regulation No. 15 of these Regulations, the Commission constituted the Funds Committee (replacing LSE) 
for oversight of the Trust Funds of LSE and also nominated its members.  

Accordingly, the Commission also sent the amended Trust Deeds as per the amended Regulations for 
onward execution by the Trusts in which the composition of the Trustees is also mentioned. The 
Commission also granted its approval for the appointment of the new Trustees of these Trust Funds as 
per recommendation of the Funds Committee for LSE as per given composition in the Trust Deeds. 
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Fund Distribution and Interest Income and Its Utilization: 

Currently, the Trust is entertaining all the claims of the cases against the defaulted Members/TREC holders 
of erstwhile LSE prior to the date of Integration i.e., January 11, 2016 as well as the claims against the Ex-
TREC holders of erstwhile LSE inducted by Pakistan Stock Exchange (PSX) relating the post Integration 
period.  

As per requirement of the Settlement Guarantee Fund of National Clearing Company of Pakistan Ltd. 
(NCCPL) a bank guarantee amounting Rs. 102 million determined as per actuarial value of the TREC holders 
of erstwhile LSE has been provided to NCCPL.  

Dissolution of Fund: 

It is hereby certified that currently, these Trusts are in transitional phase and this arrangement is on 
temporary basis. As per the Regulation 19(9) of the amended Stock Exchanges (Corporatization, 
Demutualization and Integration) Regulations, 2012, after meeting all claims, liabilities, with the 
permission of the Funds Committee, both the MCF and TCF Trusts shall be dissolved by the Trustees and 
any surplus assets, if any, shall be transferred forthwith to the Customer Protection Compensation Fund 
established and maintained in accordance with the regulations and rules for the Customer Protection 
Compensation Fund under Sections 169(2)(h) and 175(2)(c) of the Securities Act, 2015 within such time 
as may be determined by the Commission.  

The same had been incorporated in the last executed amended Trust Deeds as per direction of the 
Commission in the clause relating Integration and Winding up of the Trust. 
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CORPORATE INFORMATION 

Board of Trustees 

1. Mr. Rashid Rahman Mir Chairman 

2. Mr. Ammar ul Haq Trustee 

3. Mr. Asif Baig Mirza Trustee 

4. Mr. Jahanzeb Mirza Trustee 

5. Dr. Yasir Mahmood Trustee 

Funds and Operational Manager  LSE Financial Services Limited 

Management through Funds and Operational Manager: 

Secretary to the Trust  Mr. Muhammad Sajjad Hyder 

Head of Finance Mr. Ghulam Mustafa 

Auditors 

RSM Avais Hyder Liaquat Nauman, Chartered Accountants 

Registered Office 

Lower Ground Floor, LSE Plaza, 19 – Khayaban-e-Aiwan-e-Iqbal, Lahore 
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Annual 

Performance Review 



Report of the Funds & Operational Manager of the IPF, TCF & MCF 

Trusts of LSE, on the financial performance of the Trust Funds for 

the periods ended June 30, 2023 

The Management of LSE Financial Services Ltd. is pleased to present its report to the 
Funds Committee and the Board of Trustees of IPF, TCF & MCF Trusts of LSE, on the 
financial performance of the Trust Funds for the period ended June 30, 2023. 

We are to confirm that all the investments of the Trust Funds were strictly made and 
efficiently managed as per the Investment Policy, approved by the Board of Trustees of 
the three Funds, with the aim to protect the principal amount through diversification, 
avoiding concentration risk and to maximize the profits through efficient tax 
management. 

POLICY RATE 

During the period under review, the Monetary Policy Committee (MPC) increased the 
policy rate by 1 % from the previous policy rate. Which is now 22.00% per annum. 

7.25%
8.75%9.75% 9.75% 9.75%

12.25%
13.75% 15.00% 15.00%

17.00% 18.00% 18.00%

21.00% 22.00%

TREND ANALYSIS OF POLICY RATE

22.00% June 30, 2023 



During the period, our profit rate on TDRs ranged from 16% to 20.70% p.a., The PLS account 
profit rate of the Banks is 19.50% p.a. The Funds were invested in Govt. Treasury bills, TDRs 
as well as placed in PLS accounts of MCB Bank Ltd., Allied Bank Ltd., and Bank-Al-Habib 
Bank Ltd., having the following rating: 

Trust Bank 

Rating 

SBP Policy 
Rate/annum 

SBP 
Weighted 

Avg. Policy 
Rate/annum 

Long Term 
Short 
Term 

IPF MCB Bank Limited AAA A1+ 22.00% 18.00% 

MCF MCB Bank Limited AAA A1+ 22.00% 18.00% 

TREC 

MCB Bank Limited AAA A1+ 

22.00% 18.00% Allied Bank Limited AAA A1+ 

Bank Al-Habib Limited AA+ A1+ 

Govt. Treasury bills  23%  

Based on projected cash flow, only the minimum required cash amount was maintained 
in the PLS accounts of the banks to cater for the regular payments related to fund 
management fees, meeting fees, misc. expenses, etc. of the trust funds. The remaining 
balances were kept invested in 3-month T-bills and TDRs with a profit at maturity. 

Following is a snapshot of the funds as of 30th June 2023 

Particular

 Un-audited  Audited  Un-audited  Audited  Un-audited  Audited  Un-audited  Audited 

30-Jun-23 30-Jun-22 30-Jun-23 30-Jun-22 30-Jun-23 30-Jun-22 30-Jun-23 30-Jun-22

Fund & Reserves 594,718,884   524,684,273   367,981,717   326,713,578            133,535,760 112,885,995 1,096,236,361   964,283,846 

Liabilities & Payable 2,032,567 1,361,979 7,844,874 6,950,268 855,783 1,378,760 10,733,224 9,691,007 

Total Fund Size 596,751,451   526,046,252   375,826,591   333,663,846 134,391,543 114,264,755 1,106,969,585   973,974,853 

Represented by:

Cash, cash equivalent and short term investments 

available

558,625,576   502,523,412   350,922,180   316,637,170            125,971,030 111,562,070 1,035,518,786   930,722,652 

Accrued Interest & other receivable 12,428,919 4,009,709 6,556,844 8,403,968 2,790,619 2,702,685 21,776,382 15,116,362 

Tax refundable / Adjustable 25,696,956 19,513,131 18,347,567 8,622,708 5,629,894 -   49,674,417 28,135,839 

596,751,451   526,046,252   375,826,591   333,663,846            134,391,543 114,264,755 1,106,969,585   973,974,853 

Difference -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   

Cash available before settlement of liabilities 558,625,576       502,523,412      350,922,180    316,637,170 125,971,030 111,562,070 1,035,518,786      930,722,652 

Bank Guarantees issued 208,000,000       208,000,000      280,000,000    280,000,000 84,000,000 84,000,000 572,000,000      572,000,000 

Net Cash available after issuance of BG 350,625,576       294,523,412 70,922,180      36,637,170 41,971,030 27,562,070 463,518,786      358,722,652 

BG issued In Favour of PSX against BMC 190,000,000         190,000,000      280,000,000    280,000,000  - - 470,000,000           470,000,000    

BG issued in favour of NCCPL for SG fund 18,000,000           18,000,000        -                    -                  84,000,000             84,000,000         102,000,000           102,000,000    

 TREC Trust  IPF Trust  MCF Trust   Total 



Weighted Average and Current Rates of the Funds Placed: 

Description 
IPF MCF TREC Total 

Jun-23 Jun-22 Jun-23 Jun-22 Jun-23 Jun-22 Jun-23 Jun-22 

Weighted Avg. Rate 
on TDR 

17.00% 11.80% 17.00% 11.80% 17.00% 12.32% 17.00% 11.97% 

Weighted Avg. Rate 
on PLS 

15.50% 13.00% 15.50% 13.00% 15.50% 13.00% 15.50% 13.00% 

Rate on T-bills' on 
Period end 

22.00% 0.00% 22.00% 0.00% 22.00% 0.00% 22.00% 0.00% 

Rate on TDRs on 
Period end 

0.00% 11.80% 0.00% 11.80% 20.70% 12.51% 20.70% 18.06% 

Rate on PLS's on 
Period end 

19.75% 13.50% 19.75% 13.50% 19.75% 13.50% 19.75% 13.50% 

MCB
6%

ABL
10%

Bank Al Habib
10%

T Bills
74%

PORTFOLIO OF TOTAL FUNDS

TCF Fund
54%IPF Fund

34%

MCF fund
12%

FUNDS PIE CHART



Note: The major chunk of the trust(s) fund is marked under lien with MCB Bank against Bank 
Guarantees issued to PSX and NCCPL. Due ADR (Advance to Deposit Ratio) requirement of SBP 
the MCB bank was not agreeing to offer or even match market-compatible rates, therefore, the 
under-lien funds were invested in T-bills at more lucrative rates and marked as lien against BGs. 
Now the bank has discontinued the free BG Facility due to a change in collateral. Nevertheless, 
the 1.5% yield has been enhanced by switching of collateral. The financial impact of this is around 
PKR 10.5 million annually.  

As a result, the net income from the investment during the periods was achieved in the 
following manner: 

During the year, an amount of Rs. 10.7 million was paid from IPF trust to PSX as BMC 
arrangement on behalf of Equity Master a defaulted TREC holder. Last year an amount of 
PKR 6 million was contributed from the same fund for the settlement of Wasi Securities 
claimants.  

At the close of the financial period, i.e., on June 30, 2023, the investments of the Funds 
and net cash position are recorded as under: 

Jun-23 Jun-22 Jun-23 Jun-22 Jun-23 Jun-22 Jun-23 Jun-22

Investment 339,147 313,000 122,926 110,000 549,287 483,000 1,011,360 906,000

Bank 17,589 3,637 5,836 1,562 21,766 19,523 45,191 24,723

Total Fund 356,736 316,637 128,762 111,562 571,053 502,523 1,056,551 930,723

Increase in amount

Increase in %

125,828

13.52%

----------------------------------------- Rupee in 000 -------------------------------------------------

40,099

12.66%

17,200

15.42%

68,530

13.64%

Description
IPF MCF TREC Total

Jun-23 Jun-22 % Change Jun-23 Jun-22 % Change Jun-23 Jun-22 % Change Jun-23 Jun-22 % Change

% % % %

Income 53,621 25,302 111.92% 18,805 8,957 109.96% 81,653 40,418 102.02% 154,079 74,677 106.33%

Expense

Direct 19,457 13,734 41.67% 3,105 2,624 18.32% 14,122 12,197 15.78% 36,684 28,555 28.47%

Administrative 2,608 2,149 21.36% 1,574 1,258 25.11% 3,515 3,621 -2.93% 7,697 7,028 9.52%

22,065 15,883 38.92% 4,679 3,882 20.52% 17,637 15,818 11.50% 44,381 35,583 24.72%

Taxation (9,713)       -           100% (6,523)         -           100% (6,172)            -           100% (22,408)       -           100%

Net Income 41,269 9,419 338.15% 20,649 5,074 306.94% 70,188 24,600 185.32% 132,106 39,093 237.93%

Rupee in 000Rupee in 000 Rupee in 000 Rupee in 000

Description
IPF MCF TREC Total



In FY 2022-2023, the Management had successfully managed the tax exemptions u/s 
151, therefore, no tax was deducted at source during the period.   

The exemptions under section 2(36) of IPF and TCF Trusts funds have been 
reapplied, whereas, the exemption for MCF remains valid till June 30, 2024.   

Future Outlook: 

Monitory Policy Committee (MPC) in its meeting on June 26, has decided to increase 
the policy rate from 21.00% to 22%.00 i.e. 100 BPS. In view of upcoming foreign 
payments amounting to USD 24 Billion, increasing inflation constant pressure will 
be kept on PAK Rupee. A decrease in the discount rate is forecasted to be highly 
unlikely. The total portfolio of the funds has been invested at an average of 21 % to 
22 % p.a. for 3 months T-bills and TDRs. The short to medium-term horizon of the 
policy rate is unlikely to change and maximum upside 1% or downside 1% deviation 
can be expected.  



7 YEAR MANAGEMENT PEFORMANCE REVIEW 

1-Jan-16 30-Jun-23

Cash & cash 

equivalent
Income

Fund 

Management 

Fee

Payment to 

defaulted 

members

Other Expense
Cash & Cash 

equivalent

TCF Fund 397,081,780          282,407,517       76,012,992       - 17,833,396       570,766,971         

IPF Fund 295,384,116          183,972,866       48,302,264       53,447,412       12,532,051       356,588,000         

MCF fund 91,514,099 63,447,212         16,299,508       - 6,927,830 128,836,106         

783,979,995 529,827,595     140,614,764   53,447,412     37,293,277     1,056,191,077   

Seven Years Achievement

Funds

7 Years
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